
DATE: November 4, 2019 

TO: Planning Commission 

FROM: Laurel Christian, Planner I 
Community Development Department 

FILE NO.: SMP2019 0004 

PROPOSAL: Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 
large tract for future development (15 total parcels) 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant: Michael & William Heumann 

Property Owner: Michael & William Heumann 

Legal Description:  Richland Manor Tract B 

Parcel Code No.:  7B1001160010 

Site Size: 30.67 Acres (1,335,985 square feet) 

Comprehensive Plan Future 
Land Use Designation: Medium Density Residential (MDR) 

Zoning: D15 

Utilities: Public Water & Sewer Proposed 

Access:  Mountainside Drive, Hillcrest Avenue, and Robbie Road through 
Craig Street 

Existing Land Use: Vacant  
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Surrounding Land Use: North   – D18 Multi-family 
South – Mountainside Estates Subdivision (D5 Single-family       

Residential)  
East      – Vacant forested RR 
West    – D5 and D15 Single-family Residential and Multi-family 
 

VICINITY MAP 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

Attachment A – Application 
Attachment B – Preliminary Plat 
Attachment C – Sketch Plat 
Attachment D – Zoning Map and Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Designation Map 
Attachment E – Preliminary Construction Drawings 
Attachment F – Agency Comments 
Attachment G – Public Comments 
Attachment H – Preliminary Plat Corrections MEMO Dated November 1, 2019  
Attachment I – Preliminary Drainage Plan 
Attachment J – Water Report 
Attachment K – Wetlands Delineation 
Attachment L – APL20190003 Settlement Agreement 
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BACKGROUND 

The subject parcel was originally platted through US Survey 4807. Over time, US Survey 4807 was 
subdivided into the Mountainside Estates Subdivision, Vanderbilt Hill Subdivision, and the 
remaining tract was called Richland Manor. The parcel was originally planned to be developed with 
the Mountainside Estates Subdivision, however no development has been completed on the parcel 
and it has remained vacant.  
 
In 2018, the applicants purchased the subject parcel intending to subdivide and develop the parcel 
in multiple phases for single-family homes and multifamily developments. The applicants applied, 
and received approval, for a preliminary plat for a phased major subdivision to include 12 single-
family lots and 1 large tract (13 lots total) in February of 2019 for the Richland Manor subdivision 
(SMP20180002). The approved preliminary plat was appealed to the CBJ Assembly (APL20190003). 
As a result of this appeal, the appellants and the applicants came to a settlement agreement, which 
resulted in the submittal of a new preliminary plat application. The applicants submitted a new 
preliminary plat application on September 19, 2019 (Attachment A), preliminary plat (Attachment 
B) and sketch plat (Attachment C). 
 
It should be noted that the applicants have chosen to change the subdivision name from Richland 
Manor 2 to Chilkat Vistas. 
 
APL20190003 SETTLEMENT 
 
As stated above, the applicants received preliminary plat approval in February of 2019 for 
SMP20180002. This Planning Commission decision was appealed to the CBJ Assembly 
(APL20190003). The applicants, Mountainside Estates Neighborhood Association (MENA), and the 
CBJ worked developed a settlement agreement, which would suit all parties. This settlement 
agreement may be found in Attachment L. This settlement agreement resulted in this preliminary 
plat application (SMP20190004).  The settlement agreement is provided as certain aspects of the 
agreement have guided subdivision development.  
 
Please note that the Planning Commission is not reviewing this settlement agreement and must 
review the preliminary plat according to CBJ 49.15.400. 
 
PROPOSAL  

The applicant requests preliminary plat approval for Phase 1 of the Chilkat Vistas Subdivision 
(formerly known as the Richland Manor 2 Subdivision). Phase 1 consists of 14 lots for single-family 
development and one (1) large tract for future development (15 lots total). Phase 1 includes the 
extension of Hillcrest Avenue and the installation of public water and sewer. For Phase 1, the 
applicant proposes a mix of bungalow lots, panhandle lots, and standard D15 lots. Future phases 
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may include a mix of single-family and multi-family development.  

 
ANALYSIS 

Phasing – The proposed subdivision is creating 15 total parcels (14 lots for single-family 
development and one (1) large tract for future development). Phasing is allowed through the major 
subdivision process, as long as the infrastructure provided accommodates future phases. A sketch 
plat has been provided to demonstrate the future potential for the remaining tract of land 
(Attachment C). 

According to CBJ 49.15.410(a), the sketch plat serves the following purposes:  

(1) To inform the applicant of the City and Borough's subdivision requirements, public 
improvement requirements, and platting procedures before substantial costs are incurred 
by the developer in preparation of a subdivision application;  

(2) To inform the department of the applicant's development plans; and  

(3) To identify issues with the proposed subdivision, such as issues with the subdivision 
layout, the extent and nature of required improvements, the location and protection of 
sensitive areas, impacts to adjoining properties, and traffic, platting, drainage, and utilities 
requirements.  

The settlement agreement (APL2019 0003) resulted in a revised sketch plat, which contains the 
following features: 

• The extension of Hooter Lane; 
• Robbie Road terminates and is not to be a point of access to Chilkat Vistas 

subdivision. Robbie Road may serve as an emergency service access, but not a 
public through street;  

• Hillcrest Avenue terminates at Hooter Lane; and 
• Greenbelt buffers are depicted along the property lines shared by the Mountainside 

Estates and Chilkat Vistas subdivisions.  
 

Zoning – The subject parcel is located in the D15 zoning district, which allows up to 15 dwelling 
units per acre. The subject parcel is currently 30.67 acres and the total density for the parcel, un-
subdivided, is 460 dwelling units. This density does not take into account any land required for 
roads, utilities, setbacks, parking or other dimensional standard requirements.  

A current zoning map zoning map may be found in Attachment D. The subject parcel is zoned D15, 
and is surrounded by other zoning districts. The Tamarack Trails Condominiums parcel to the west 
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is zoned D15, while the neighboring parcels to the south, within the Mountainside Estates 
subdivision, are zoned D5. To the north, parcels are zoned D18 and General Commercial.  

Table of Dimensional Standard Excerpts: 

Dimensional Standard D5 D15 D18 
Min. Lot Size 
  Single-Family 7,000 5,000 5,000 
 Bungalow 3,500 3,000 2,500 
 Duplex 10,500 5808* 4840* 
 Commonwall 7,000 3,500 2,500 
Min. Lot Width  
 Single-family 70’ 50’ 50’ 
 Bungalow 35’ 25’ 25’ 
 Commonwall 60’ 30’ 30’ 
Min. Lot Depth  
 All Uses 85’ 80’ 80’ 
Setbacks** 
 Front 20’ 20’ 20’ 
 Rear 20’ 15’ 10’ 
 Side 5’ 5’ 5’ 
 Street Side 13’ 13’ 13’ 

 

Table Notes: *Minimum lot size for duplex calculated by allowable density. 1 Acre = 43,560 sq. ft. 
Minimum lot size required for a duplex in D15 is 5,808sq. ft. (43,560 / 15 = 2,904 X 2). 
**Per CBJ 49.25.400 Table of Dimensional Standards Note 3, when one zoning district abuts 
another, the greater of the two setbacks is required for both uses on the common property line.  

All lots created in Phase 1 meet the required dimensional standards for the D15 zoning district. 
Future phases are required to meet the dimensional standards for the zoning district. The sketch 
plat shows future phases may feasibly be developed.  

The D15 multifamily zoning district allows for residential construction with densities up to 15 units 
per acre. A lot that measures 5,000 square feet in the D15 zoning district may have one single-
family dwelling. Additionally, per CBJ 49.25.510(k)(2)(G)(i) if a lot in the multifamily zoning district is 
used primarily for a single-family dwelling, that lot may be permitted to have one accessory 
apartment under certain conditions.  

For multifamily development in the D15 zoning district, 2,904 sq. ft. are required per dwelling unit, 
as density is measured based on 15 units per acre (43,560 sq. ft. / 15 DU per acre = 2,904 sq. ft. 
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per DU). The following table demonstrates the dwelling units allowed on each lot created through 
phase 1: 

Phase 1 Lot Number Lot Size Total # of Dwellings per lot 

1, 2, 3 3,080 sq. ft. 1 dwelling unit 

5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13 5,000 sq. ft.  1 Single-family and 1 accessory apartment 

14 5,137 sq. ft. 1 Single-family and 1 accessory apartment 

4, 7 7,600 sq. ft. 2 dwelling units 

8 9,438 sq. ft. 3 dwelling units 

9 6,355 sq. ft. 2 dwelling units 

Tract B1  28.80 acres 421 dwelling units** 

**Note: this does not take into account any land required for roads, utilities, setbacks, parking or 
other dimensional standard requirements; this count is strictly based on 15 units per acre x 28.80 
acres.  

Lot Design  

Bungalow Lots – CBJ 49.65 Article IV establishes standards for bungalow lots and bungalow lot 
subdivisions. These standards include the requirement for public utilities and roads, ratios of 
bungalow to standard lots, and the process for creating a bungalow lot subdivision. Staff finds all 
conditions of this chapter can be reasonably met. A standard plat note identifying the proposed 
bungalow lots and the specified use requirements has been added: 

LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 ARE BUNGALOW LOTS. AT TIME OF PLAT RECORDING, STRUCTURES ON 
LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 BLOCK B WERE LIMITED TO ONE 1,000 SQUARE FOOT DETACHED SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE PER LOT; OTHER DEVELOPMENT RESTRICTIONS APPLY. SEE CITY AND 
BOROUGH OF JUNEAU LAND USE CODE FOR CURRENT REGULATIONS. 

Note: Block information may be removed from this plat note. The note may be revised to include 
lot and phases information.  

Panhandle Lots – CBJ 49.15.423 establishes requirements for panhandle lots; through this chapter, 
panhandle lots may be created through the subdivision process. Dimensional standards, setbacks, 
and access and parking standards specific to panhandle lots are established in this section. Staff 
finds all conditions of this chapter can be reasonably met. Two standard plat notes identifying the 
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panhandle lots have been added: 

LOTS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, AND 9 BLOCK B ARE PANHANDLE LOTS. AT TIME OF PLAT RECORDING, 
FURTHER SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, AND 9 BLOCK B IS SUBJECT TO CBJ 49.15.423 
‘PANHANDLE LOTS’. SEE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU LAND USE CODE FOR CURRENT 
REGULATIONS.  

ACCESS SUBJECT TO CBJ 49.15.423 ‘PANHANDLE LOTS’. ACCESS TO PANHANDLE LOTS 
CREATED THIS SUBDIVISION SHALL BE RESTRICTED TO A SINGLE DRIVEWAY APRON IN THE 
RIGHT OF WAY UNLESS A SECOND DRIVEWAY IS APPROVED BY CBJ. USE OF THE ACCESS 
EASEMENT DELINEATED ON THIS PLAT IS SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IIN 
THE COMMON DRIVEWAY ACCESS, JOINT USE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT 
RECORDED WITH THIS SUBDIVISION.  

Note: Block information may be removed from these plat notes. The notes may be revised to 
include lot and phase information.  

Drainage – CBJ Engineering and Public Works Department (E&PW) has reviewed the preliminary 
drainage plan and found that the plan is not complete though the plan appears to be feasible 
(Attachment F). E&PW would like to review a final drainage plan prior to the approval of 
construction plans. The preliminary drainage plan and report may be found in Attachment I.  

The following are recommended conditions of approval: 

1. The developer shall utilize Best Management Practices to treat or reduce any harmful 
particulates that may arise from the development. 

2. The developer shall utilize Best Management Practices for storm water runoff to prevent 
sediment run-off from construction activities into neighboring waterbodies. 

3. The developer shall submit a final drainage plan to be approved by CBJ Engineering and 
Public Works prior to final plat approval.  This drainage plan must be signed and 
stamped by an Alaskan licensed engineer in accordance with CBJ 49.35.510.  
 

Water – The applicant has submitted a water report completed by Jim Dorn of Carson Dorn, Inc. 
(Attachment J). The purpose of the technical memorandum was to evaluate the water booster 
pump station at the corner of Craig Street and Hillcrest Avenue and determine if there would be 
adequate pressure with the addition of the proposed homes. It was determined that an additional 
80 residential units could be constructed without significantly reducing water pressures.  

E&PW has reviewed this report and believes that there is adequate water pressure for Phase I of 
development using the above referenced pump station (Attachment F).  

Wetlands – The 2008 and 2016 Juneau Wetlands Management Plans did not include the subject 
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parcel in the study area. The applicant has performed wetlands delineation for Phase 1 and found 
that there are approximately 3.61 total acres of wetlands (Attachment K). The need for a wetlands 
delineation will be determined at the pre-application conference for each future phase of 
development. Additionally a standard plat note has been added: 

WETLANDS MAY EXIST ON PARTS OF THIS SUBDIVISION. SPECIAL REGULATIONS MAY APPLY. 
WETLANDS DELINEATED BY KAREN BOSWORTH NOVEMBER 2018.  

The previous preliminary plat approval application (SMP20180002) was taken to the Wetlands 
Review Board on February 21, 2019. Phase 1 of the proposed subdivision has not significantly 
changed, so staff does not recommend an additional review by the Wetlands Review Board. Future 
phases may require additional review. The Wetlands Review Board made the following 
recommendation on the previous preliminary plat: 

“The applicant use control measures or storm water best management practices that cause 
the runoff from the development to infiltrate the ground on-site. Conventional storm water 
systems transport water into impervious surfaces like streets and driveways which 
concentrates flow of water and pollutants. On-site infiltration treats water naturally.” 

Under the drainage section of this report, staff recommends conditions that speak to storm water 
best management practices. The applicant may need an Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) permit to 
fill wetlands on the subject parcel. The applicant is aware of this and is working directly with ACOE.  

Habitat – There are no known habitat concerns on the subject parcel. The Alaska Department of 
Fish and Game (ADF&G) was invited to review the proposed subdivision. ADF&G found no issues 
with the proposed development (Attachment F).  

Access – The subject parcel abuts four CBJ rights-of-way: Hillcrest Avenue, Mountainside Drive, 
Robbie Road, and Hooter Lane. Phase 1 of the proposed subdivision extends Hillcrest Avenue. 
Future phases of development extend Hillcrest Avenue and Mountainside Drive to form a 
connected loop, which then connects to Hooter Lane and feeds out onto Glacier Highway. All lots 
created through Phase 1 have access and frontage on the extension of Hillcrest Avenue. 

The applicants request that the right-of-way width be reduced by 10 feet for the extension of 
Hillcrest Avenue. Per CBJ 49.35.240(a)(3) streets other than arterials and collectors are required to 
have a minimum right-of-way width of 60 feet; the applicant proposes 50 feet. This right-of-way 
width may be reduced in accordance with CBJ 49.35.240(b). According to E&PW, this is an 
acceptable request and remaining phases shall also be constructed at a width of 50’ unless further 
engineering indicates this is not feasible (Attachment F).  

In Phase 1, the applicants will construct Hillcrest Avenue to standards that are acceptable for public 
acceptance and maintenance, as required by CBJ 49.250(a). Preliminary construction drawings may 
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be found in Attachment E. According to E&PW, the proposed improvements conform to the 
requirements of this title and can be feasibly constructed in accordance with Title 49 (Attachment 
F). Preliminary construction drawings for the extension of Hillcrest Avenue show a 50’ wide right-
of-way containing a 26’ wide travel way with sidewalk on one side of the street. Based on the 
Average Daily Trips (ADTs) generated by the entire development shown on the sketch plat, 
sidewalks on two sides of the streets should be required. 

Per CBJ 49.35.130(b) the Director of E&PW may prescribe different construction standards than 
those required in the Table of Roadway Construction Standards. E&PW has reviewed the request 
for sidewalk on one side of the street and approves this request due to the following: 

“This request is consistent with the other recent local subdivision determinations of similar 
size developments and is also consistent with the infrastructure within the Mountainside 
Subdivision, with sidewalk only constructed on one side of the two main access roads, 
Mountainside Drive and Craig Street (and no sidewalks on the side streets). The previously 
platted Hooter Lane right-of-way (ROW), which will provide pedestrian connection from the 
development to Glacier Highway, is only required to have one sidewalk, making the 
requirement of two sidewalks within the new development an unnecessary 
redundancy.”(Attachment F) 
 

Prior to final plat approval, the applicant is required to submit construction drawings to be 
approved by E&PW for all required improvements, this has been added as a condition of approval. 

Traffic Analysis – CBJ 49.40.300 states that a traffic impact analysis is required for developments 
that are projected to generate 500 or more average daily trips. The proposed development for 
Phase 1 includes 14 single-family homes and one (1) tract for future development. A single-family 
home generates 9.52 average daily trips and an accessory apartment generates 6.65 average daily 
trips.  

The below table demonstrates the ADTs generated: 

Phase 1 Lot Number Total # of Dwellings per lot ADTs 

1, 2, 3 (Bungalow Lots) 1 Single-family 9.52 x 3 = 28.56 

4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 10, 11, 
12, 13, 14 

1 Single-family and 1 accessory 
apartment 

16.17 x 11 = 177.87 

TOTAL: 206.43 ADTs  

 

The 14 single-family homes and potential accessory apartments would generate 206 ADTs, so 



Planning Commission 
File No.: SMP2019 0004 
November 4, 2019 
Page 10 of 15 
 

no traffic impact analysis is required for Phase 1. The potential ADTs generated by the large 
remaining tract (for future development) is not taken into consideration at this time, because 
future development of that parcel has not been applied for. All existing phases of the Chilkat Vistas 
subdivision should be taken into consideration when calculating the ADTs generated by the project 
as each phase is applied for.  

Non-motorized Access – As discussed above, the developer is required to install sidewalks within 
the subdivision. Sidewalk on one side of the street for Phase 1 of development is required. 
CBJ 49.35.610(b)(1) requires a minimum width of 5 feet for sidewalks. Dimensional standards for 
sidewalks will be reviewed with construction drawings after preliminary plat approval.   

Street Lighting – E&PW Standard Detail 118 requires street lighting at all intersections with spacing 
between lights not to exceed 250 feet. This is reviewed as part of the construction drawings, after 
preliminary plat approval.  

Hillside Development – The subject parcel contains slopes that are greater than 18%. According to 
CBJ 49.70.210 (a), this article applies to all development on hillsides in the City and Borough that 
involves the following: 

(1) Removal of vegetative cover; 
(2) Excavation of any slope in excess of 18 percent; 
(3) Creation of new slope in excess of 18 percent for a vertical distance of at least five feet; 

or 
(4) Any hazard area identified on the landslide and avalanche maps dated September 9, 

1987… 
 

At this time, final construction plans have not been submitted. A Hillside Development Permit may 
be required if any of the above listed activities occur within slopes in excess of 18%. 
CBJ 49.70.220(b) states that, “The developer shall apply for and obtain a hillside development 
endorsement prior to any site work other than land and engineering surveys and soils exploration.” 
The requirement for a Hillside Development Permit will be reviewed with construction plans for 
roads and utilities, and again upon submittal of building plans for the single-family dwellings.  

AGENCY REVIEW 

The proposed subdivision application was sent for review to Capital City Fire & Rescue; Building 
Division, Assessors Office, Parks and Recreation, Lands and Resources Division, E&PW; the Alaska 
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities; the Alaska Department of Fish and Game; Army 
Corps of Engineers; and AEL&P. Agency review comments may be found in Attachment F and are 
summarized below.  

CBJ Assessors Office – Does not anticipate a negative effect on neighboring property values.  
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Capital City Fire & Rescue (CCFR) – Due to the number of dwellings accessed by a single point (Craig 
Street) CCFR requires that all homes constructed through Phase 1 be sprinkled. Once there are 200 
dwelling units accessed by Craig Street, a second access is required. The requirement for sprinkling 
has been added as a condition of approval.  

CBJ Engineering and Public Works – Comments received from E&PW have been discussed 
throughout this report.   

Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) – Found no issues with the proposed development, 
but recommends employing best management practices for managing waste. Additionally, ADF&G 
recommends the applicants maintain existing hydrology and drainage channels. No anadromous 
waterbodies were found on the subject parcel during site visits performed by ADF&G. 

Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOT) – No issues at this time. A Traffic 
Impact Analysis may be required in the future.  

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

At time of writing this staff report, staff received two (2) public comments (Attachment G). 

Joan Shorey 10/21/2019 – Ms. Shorey raised concerns over the use of the Hooter Lane 
right-of-way as an access point for the subdivision. Specific concerns included the loss of 
parking for the condominium complex and the close proximity of a roadway to buildings 
within the condominium complex and the potential for impacts on the residents.  

Mountainside Estates Neighborhood Association (MENA) 10/25/2019 – A letter of support 
for the proposed subdivision was submitted through Paul Grant, representing MENA, in 
response to the settlement agreement reached between the Applicant and MENA.  

Hooter Lane Right-of-Way 

The Hooter Lane right-of-way was originally platted in 1971 and re-platted in 1980.  The Tamarack 
Trails Condominiums were permitted in 1995. The undeveloped Hooter Lane right-of-way currently 
contains the driveway for the Tamarack Trails Condominiums.  

According to CDD records, when the Tamarack Trails Condos were constructed, a surveying error 
was made and one of the buildings was built into the required setback from the Hooter Lane right-
of-way (VR-06-96). A variance was approved for this encroachment (VR-06-96). The as-built survey 
on file for Tamarack Trails Condos shows one building to be within the required setback from 
Hooter Lane right-of-way and it shows that no structure and no parking are within the Hooter Lane 
right-of-way. Parking is directly adjacent to the Hooter Lane right-of-way. The following image is a 
clip from the 1996 as-built survey CDD has on file for Tamarack Trails Condos: 
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It should be noted that the construction of a public street in the Hooter Lane right-of-way is not 
proposed in Phase 1 of this subdivision. Hooter Lane is planned to be used as a future second 
access to the development. During Phase 1, the applicant plans to run a sewer line in the Hooter 
Lane right-of-way, and use it for construction purposes, but not to construct a full city street at this 
time.  

FINDINGS 

CBJ 49.15.402(4) Major Subdivisions, the Director shall prepare and submit a report to the Planning 
Commission noting any conditions of approval or plat notes recommended, and addressing the 
following criteria: 
 
(A) Does the preliminary plat comply with CBJ 49.15.411?  

Yes. With the conditions listed below, and the plat revisions required, staff finds 
that the preliminary can comply with CBJ 49.15.411.  Required plat corrections can 
be found in Attachment H, these corrections are required as a condition of 
approval.  
 

(B) The applicable subdivision development standards of this title are met, or can reasonably 
be met with conditions?  

Shortest Distance 10.19’ 
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Yes. Staff finds that applicable subdivision development standards can be 
reasonably met with conditions.  
 

(C) Will the proposed subdivision will provide building sites suitable for the zoning district? 
Yes. Staff finds the proposed subdivision can, with conditions, provide building sites 
suitable to the D15 zoning district.  
 

(D) Are the proposed street names unique in the City and Borough or are continuations of 
existing streets and are otherwise acceptable? 

Yes. Hillcrest Avenue, platted through Phase 1 of the proposed subdivision is an 
extension of an existing street.  
 

(E) Has the director of Engineering and Public Works (E&PW) reviewed the application and 
determined that: 
 
(i) The subdivision can be constructed to conform to applicable drainage and 

water quality requirements; 
Yes. E&PW found drainage and water quality requirements can 
reasonably be met with conditions (Attachment F).  
 

(ii) The streets, pioneer paths, and pedestrian ways as proposed accommodate 
anticipated traffic, align, and, where appropriate, connect with streets and 
pedestrian ways serving adjacent properties;  

Yes. E&PW finds the proposed improvements conform to the requirements 
of this title and can be feasibly constructed in accordance with Title 49 
(Attachment F).  
 

(iii) Any proposed improvements conform to the requirements of this title and can 
feasibly be constructed in accordance with this title; and  

Yes. E&PW finds improvements can reasonably be constructed in 
accordance with this title (Attachment F).  

 
(iv) Where public sewer is not required, the applicant has shown that soils are suitable 

for individual on-lot wastewater treatment and disposal or has shown the feasibility 
of alternative methods for wastewater treatment and disposal. 

Not Applicable.  
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CBJ 49.35.240(b)(5) The director shall make written findings supporting right-of-way minimum 
width reductions granted under this section. The director's findings shall state that: 
 

(A) The applicant has provided room for electric utility features and demonstrates that 
if the road is upgraded in the future to include additional sidewalks that there is 
sufficient right-of-way for construction of the sidewalks without need for retaining 
walls over two feet in height. 

 
(B) There is sufficient right-of-way or easements to allow for drainage improvements 

required by construction of the sidewalks. 
 

(C) That any driveways shall be constructed to accommodate the elevations of future 
sidewalks. 

 
(D) No additional right-of-way width will be required in order to provide for sufficient 

access to abutting lands. 
 
(E) There is sufficient room for snow storage. 
 

The Director approves the right-of-way reduction request and finds the above listed conditions 
can be reasonably met. Additionally, E&PW agrees to this request (Attachment F).  
 
CBJ 49.15.402(5) Major Subdivisions, in issuing its notice of decision on a preliminary plat, the 
commission may accept, amend, or reject the director's proposed recommendations. The decision 
of the commission approving or denying a preliminary plat application will be set forth in a notice 
of decision, and will specify any conditions or plat notes required for final plat approval. If the 
preliminary plat is denied, the applicant may submit a revised plat application, without paying 
additional application fees, within 180 days from the date of the notice of decision. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt the Director's analysis and findings and 
APPROVE the Preliminary Plat for Phase 1 of the Chilkat Vistas Subdivision. This approval would 
allow the applicant to submit for the Final Plat Application.   The approval is subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. Prior to approval of the final plat, all required plat corrections listed in the MEMO from CDD 
to Michael Heumann (Applicant), dated November 1, 2019 shall be completed (Attachment 
H).  

2. Prior to approval of the final plat, Certification from the CBJ Treasurer is required showing 
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that all real property taxes and special assessments levied against the property for the year 
of recording have been paid. 

3. Prior to approval of a final plat, the applicant shall submit a complete set of construction 
plans for all required improvements to the Community Development Department for 
review by the director of Engineering and Public Works for compliance with CBJ 49.35.140. 

4. Prior to final plat approval, an engineer’s estimate for the installation of public utilities and 
improvements must be submitted to the Community Development Department (CDD) and 
reviewed and approved by CDD and Engineering and Public Works. 

5. Prior to approval of the final plat, the applicant has constructed all required improvements 
or provided a financial guarantee in accordance with CBJ 49.55.010.  

6. The developer shall utilize Best Management Practices to treat or reduce any harmful 
particulates that may arise from the development. 

7. The developer shall utilize Best Management Practices for storm water runoff to 
prevent sediment run-off from construction activities into neighboring waterbodies. 

8. The developer shall submit a final drainage plan to be approved by Engineering and 
Public Works prior to final plat approval.  This drainage plan must be signed and 
stamped by an Alaskan licensed engineer in accordance with CBJ 49.35.510.  

9. The applicant shall pave, or bond for, the portion of the driveway in the right-of-way or 
the first 20 feet from the edge of the public roadway, whichever length is greater, for all 
panhandle lots created with this subdivision. 

10. Prior to construction plan approval, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan meeting 
applicable CBJ standards. 

11. The applicant shall install a residential sprinkler system that meets Capital City Fire & 
Rescue requirements in each dwelling unit constructed through Phase 1 of this 
subdivision. 
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Page 1 of 1

Engineering & Public Works Department
155 South Seward Street

Juneau, Alaska 99801
Phone: 907-586-0800 | Fax: 907-463-2606

DATE: September 27, 2019 

TO: Laurel Christian, CDD 

FROM: Autumn Sapp, Engineering & Public Works Department 
John Bohan, Engineering & Public Works Department 

RE: SMP20190004 – Chilkat Vistas Subdivision (formerly known as Richland Manor 2 Subdivision), Major 
Subdivision Engineering & Public Works Department Review  

Engineering and Public Works Department has completed a preliminary review of the proposed 
Chilkat Vistas Subdivision to create a total of 15 lots.  The following has been determined as required 
by CBJ code 49.15.402(c)(4)(e): 

1. The preliminary drainage plan is incomplete.   It appears feasible; however, it does not
delineate all the runoff conveyed into the Hooter Lane drainage system by the construction
of Phase A.

a. The plan does not account for the additional runoff from the areas uphill of the
development when determining the capacity of the 24” culvert crossing Glacier
Highway at Hooter Lane.

b. Revise and resubmit the drainage plan upon full delineation of all runoff conveyed by
the Hooter Lane drainage, including a determination of the proper culvert sizing
necessary at the Hooter Lane - Glacier Highway culvert crossing prior to approval of
the construction plans.

2. The Chilkat Vistas Subdivision proposed street and sidewalk plan is acceptable.  The following
request are also acceptable as noted:

a. Reduced right-of-way width of 50’.  Remaining phases shall also be constructed at a
width of 50’ unless further engineering indicate this is not feasible.

3. The proposed improvements conform to the requirements of this title and can be feasibly
constructed in accordance with Title 49.

Other concerns- 
4. As outlined in a memo dated 12/11/2018 by Carson Dorn, Inc., an additional 80 residential

units could be constructed in the Mountainside Estates water zone that fed by the existing
pump station.  Additionally, capacity would still be preserved for fire flows.  For more
detailed information please review the memo which is attached for your reference.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Alaska Department of Fish and Game

Adam DuBour/Habitat Biologist

October 22, 2019

Michael and William Heumann

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat Approval

Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 large tract for 
future development (15 total parcels).

Richland Manor Tract B

7B1001160010

4506 Hillcrest Avenue

We have received an application for preliminary plat approval for a phased major subdivision. 
SMP20190004 will address Phase A, which will create 14 lots for single-family development and 
one large tract for further development (15 lots total). Please review the attached preliminary 
plat and associated application materials and return your comments to me by October 22, 2019.  

The Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G) has reviewed SMP20190004, the application materials 
submitted by Michael and William Heumann for preliminary plat approval for Phase A of a major subdivision 
located within Section 5, T41S, R67E, CRM, to be known as Richland Manor II. The applicant proposes to create 14 
lots for single-family development and one large tract for future development. ADF&G previously reviewed and 
commented on a preliminary plat for Richland Manor in January of 2019 in which the applicant proposed to create 
12 lots for single-family development and one large tract for future development.  
     During the above mentioned review, ADF&G indicated that there were not any objections to the plat as 
proposed. However, we would like to reiterate our previous recommendations. In January 2019, ADF&G Habitat 
Biologists performed a site visit to document fish habitat on the subject parcel (report attached). While the 
subject parcel does not contain fish habitat, drainages on the property flow into Twin Lakes and Vanderbilt Creek. 
Vanderbilt Creek is cataloged within ADF&G's Anadromous Waters Catalog (AWC #111-40-10125) as providing 
habitat for Dolly Varden and chum, coho and pink salmon. Twin Lakes support resident Dolly Varden. 
    Best practices should be employed to prevent sediments and contamination from construction activities from 
entering the waters of Vanderbilt Creek and drainages that flow into Twin Lakes. Existing hydrology and drainage 
patterns on site should be maintained to reduce the impact on downstream fish habitat.
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The currently proposed plat eliminates a drainage easement that was included on the previous plat 
(SMP20180002) west of the proposed lots. The easement incorporated a highly altered stream channel that 
flowed into Twin Lakes. The elimination of this easement is consistent with our previous recommendations.  
   The subject property is adjacent to large portions of undeveloped land and black bears are common in the area. 
During construction activities, care should be taken in securing all potential wildlife attractants, including 
petroleum products. Any wildlife conflicts should be reported to ADF&G Division of Wildlife Conservation. 
    The applicants have previously been in contact with ADF&G Habitat Biologists regarding this project and we 
request that they maintain this contact. For more information on best practices for protecting fish habitat during 
design and construction of this development, please contact ADF&G Habitat Biologist Greg Albrecht, 
907-465-6384, greg.albrecht@alaska.gov.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on this preliminary plat.  

Adam DuBour 
Access Defense Program 
Alaska Department of Fish and Game 
Division of Wildlife Conservation 
333 Raspberry Road 
Anchorage, Alaska 99518 
(907)267-2292
adam.dubour@alaska.gov
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Alaska Department of Fish and Game

Greg Albrecht, ADF&G Habitat Biologist

October 11, 2019

Michael and William Heumann

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat Approval

Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 large tract for 
future development (15 total parcels).

Richland Manor Tract B

7B1001160010

4506 Hillcrest Avenue

We have received an application for preliminary plat approval for a phased major subdivision. 
SMP20190004 will address Phase A, which will create 14 lots for single-family development and 
one large tract for further development (15 lots total). Please review the attached preliminary 
plat and associated application materials and return your comments to me by October 22, 2019.  

Hello Laurel, 

This site provides habitat for bear, deer, coyote, and other wildlife. As with most development in Juneau, it is 
important the owner/developers manage and store waste in garages or bear proof containers so as not to create 
an attractant. I have attached documentation focused on fish resources in the area, originally submitted to CBJ 
through the Department of Natural Resources in 2018. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Greg Albrecht 
ADF&G Habitat Biologist 
802 3rd St 
Douglas, AK 99824 
465-6384
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MEMORANDUM State of Alaska 
Department of Fish and Game 

Division of Habitat 

TO: Adam DuBour DATE: January 9, 2019 
Habitat Biologist 
Division of Wildlife Conservation 

THRU: Kate Kanouse SUBJECT: Richland Manor II Development 
Acting Regional Supervisor Comments 

FROM: Greg Albrecht PHONE NO: (907) 465-6384 
Habitat Biologist 

I reviewed Michael and William Heumann’s application to the City and Borough of Juneau 
(CBJ) for the proposed 30-acre Richland Manor II residential development and completed stream 
surveys with a backpack electrofisher on October 8, 2018a and January 4, 2019 (Table 1; Figure 
1). The main drainage on the south end of the property feeds into the north end of Twin Lakes 
and does not support fish; the 8% gradient culvert under Glacier Highway prevents upstream fish 
passage, as does a 100 ft long perched culvert on private property 110 ft upstream of Glacier 
Highway. Within the proposed development, the stream appears to have been rerouted and is 
shallow, straight, and void of overwintering fish habitat and fish habitat complexity (Figures 2, 
3). Potential resident fish habitat is present downstream of the proposed development area 
(Figures 4, 5), though overwintering habitat remains limited.  

Drainages on the north side of the property reporting to Vanderbilt Creekb and one of its 
tributariesc would be too steep to provide fish habitat, based on topography.  

a  Greg Albrecht, Habitat biologist, ADF&G Division of Habitat, to Jackie Timothy, Southeast Regional 
Supervisor, ADF&G Division of Habitat. Memorandum: Twin Lakes Culvert Slip Line Investigations Trip 
Report; dated 10/9/2018. 

b  Stream No. 111-40-10125; provides habitat for chum, coho and pink salmon and Dolly Varden char. 
c  Stream No. 111-40-10125-2010; provides habitat for coho salmon and is a cite of recent fish habitat 

enhancement. Greg Albrecht, Habitat Biologist, ADF&G Division of Habitat, to Jackie Timothy, Southeast 
Regional Supervisor, ADF&G Division of Habitat. Memorandum: Baumgartner Pond Dredging Trip Report; 
dated 8/22/2017. 
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Richland Manor II Development Comments 2 January 9, 2019 

Table 1.–Field survey data. 
Waypoint Latitude Longitude Notes Sample Effort Sample Results
127 58.3455 -134.4951 Culvert outlet at alder grove bordering 

north Twin Lakes wetland. 1 Dolly 
Varden char captured here. Culvert is 
about 8% gradient. Moving upstream 
electrofishing continuously.

Electrofish 1 Dolly Varden 
char

128 58.3454 -134.4943 Straight channel, with steep eroded 
banks, knowtweed, no overwintering 
habitat, 9% gradient.

Electrofish

129 58.3452 -134.4940 Culvert outlet perched 3 ft, relief culvert 
perched at 4 ft.

Electrofish

130 58.3451 -134.4938 Knotweed forest at culvert inlets. 
Tributary enters river left about 10 ft 
upstream.

Electrofish

131 58.3450 -134.4935 8% gradient up to here, 2 step pools 
present, river right bank is fill slope, river 
left is second growth forest.

Electrofish

132 58.3449 -134.4930 Forested strip on river right about 75 ft to 
the clearing. Gradient is 9% looking 
upstream. Dolly Varden char spawning 
habitat is present, minimal overwintering, 
no fish. Stream is unstable and banks 
absent, looks flashy.

Electrofish

133 58.3450 -134.4926 Iron stained tributary enters river left, no 
fish habitat. 7% gradient to here in main 
channel.

Electrofish

134 58.3450 -134.4922 Gradient increases to 14% here and river 
left bank is fill from 20-30 year old 
homes.

Electrofish

135 58.3451 -134.4917 Fork here with divided flow, river left 
wraps around homes and forks again 
about 10 ft upstream, minimal Dolly 
Varden char habitat, not investigating due 
to private property, 10-16% gradient. 
River right channel steps up a few feet, 
then 3% through alder grove, from 

Electrofish

136 58.3457 -134.4911 The channel appears to have been moved 
to the toe of the clearing. It is straight at 

Electrofish

137 58.3462 -134.4902 Ending here, No fish, stream is at toe of 
slope, minimal habitat, originates from hill 
seeps.

Electrofish
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Richland Manor II Development Comments 3 January 9, 2019 

Figure 1.–Survey map. 
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Richland Manor II Development Comments 4 January 9, 2019 

Figure 2.–Channel at toe of fill. 

Figure 4.–Step-pool reach downstream of 
property. 

Figure3.–Straightened channel. 

Figure 3.–Downstream of property. 

Recommendations 
I recommend the CBJ consider measures to maintain existing hydrology and drainage patterns, 
especially for water bodies reporting to Vanderbilt Creek and its tributary. 

Email cc: 
Al Ott, ADF&G Habitat, Fairbanks 
ADF&G Habitat Staff, Douglas 
Dan Teske, ADF&G SF, Douglas 
Dave Harris, ADF&G CF, Douglas 
Roy Churchwell, ADF&G WC, Douglas 
Neil Stichert, USFWS, Juneau 
Cindy Hartmann Moore, NMFS, Juneau 
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

AEL&P

Darrell Wetherall/Asst. T&D Engineer

10/8/2019

Michael and William Heumann

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat Approval

Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 large tract for 
future development (15 total parcels).

Richland Manor Tract B

7B1001160010

4506 Hillcrest Avenue

We have received an application for preliminary plat approval for a phased major subdivision. 
SMP20190004 will address Phase A, which will create 14 lots for single-family development and 
one large tract for further development (15 lots total). Please review the attached preliminary 
plat and associated application materials and return your comments to me by October 22, 2019.  

 We don't have any issues with the proposed plat.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Assessor

10/17/2019

Michael and William Heumann

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat Approval

Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 large tract for 
future development (15 total parcels).

Richland Manor Tract B

7B1001160010

4506 Hillcrest Avenue

We have received an application for preliminary plat approval for a phased major subdivision. 
SMP20190004 will address Phase A, which will create 14 lots for single-family development and 
one large tract for further development (15 lots total). Please review the attached preliminary 
plat and associated application materials and return your comments to me by October 22, 2019.  

The proposed subdivision is not likely to have a negative impact on the value of neighboring properties.
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

Capital City Fire Rescue

Dan Jager, Fire Marshal

10/22/2019

Michael and William Heumann

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat Approval

Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 large tract for 
future development (15 total parcels).

Richland Manor Tract B

7B1001160010

4506 Hillcrest Avenue

We have received an application for preliminary plat approval for a phased major subdivision. 
SMP20190004 will address Phase A, which will create 14 lots for single-family development and 
one large tract for further development (15 lots total). Please review the attached preliminary 
plat and associated application materials and return your comments to me by October 22, 2019.  

All fire code comments and requirements were already made apart of pre-app meetings and conversations with 
the applicants. 
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1

Laurel Christian

From: Dan Jager
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2019 11:08 AM
To: Laurel Christian; Sven Pearson
Subject: RE: SMP20190004 Preliminary Plat Approval - Agency Review

Yes, that is all correct Laurel. Thanks!
Dan

From: Laurel Christian
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2019 10:54 AM
To: Dan Jager <Dan.Jager@juneau.org>; Sven Pearson <Sven.Pearson@juneau.org>
Subject: RE: SMP20190004 Preliminary Plat Approval Agency Review

Thanks Dan, just to be clear (for my staff report) – sprinklers are required for all homes constructed with this phase of
development and a secondary access to the entire neighborhood is triggered at 200 Dwelling units (being accessed
through Craig street)? This 200 dwelling units includes existing homes that use Craig Street for access to Glacier Highway
AND the homes constructed through the proposed subdivision?

Thanks!

Laurel Christian | Planner
Community Development Department City & Borough of Juneau, AK
Location: 230 S. Franklin Street, 4th Floor Marine View Building
Office: 907.586.0761
Please note name change (Bruggeman to Christian) and new email: Laurel.christian@juneau.org

From: Dan Jager <Dan.Jager@juneau.org>
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2019 9:15 AM
To: Laurel Christian <Laurel.Christian@juneau.org>; Sven Pearson <Sven.Pearson@juneau.org>
Subject: RE: SMP20190004 Preliminary Plat Approval Agency Review

Hi Laurel, here is the comments form. Thanks.
Dan

From: Laurel Christian
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2019 8:43 AM
To: Dan Jager <Dan.Jager@juneau.org>; Sven Pearson <Sven.Pearson@juneau.org>
Subject: FW: SMP20190004 Preliminary Plat Approval Agency Review

Hello Dan and Sven,
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT - REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT 

DEPARTMENT: 

STAFF PERSON/TITLE: 

DATE: 

APPLICANT: 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PARCEL NUMBER(S): 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS FROM PLANNER: 

AGENCY COMMENTS: 

DOT&PF, Southcoast Region

Joanne Schmidt, Planner

October 22, 2019

Michael and William Heumann

Major Subdivision Preliminary Plat Approval

Preliminary Plat approval for a phased major subdivision creating 14 lots and 1 large tract for 
future development (15 total parcels).

Richland Manor Tract B

7B1001160010

4506 Hillcrest Avenue

We have received an application for preliminary plat approval for a phased major subdivision. 
SMP20190004 will address Phase A, which will create 14 lots for single-family development and 
one large tract for further development (15 lots total). Please review the attached preliminary 
plat and associated application materials and return your comments to me by October 22, 2019.  

DOT does not have any comments or concerns at this time.  However,  if the development as currently proposed 
has in fact scaled back the scope from 450 apartments/condos to just 15 SF homes, then there is no need for a TIA 
at this time.  However, there is potential for a TIA requirement to be triggered in the future should the developer 
move forward with plans to construct up to 400+ units at the proposed project location.  
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Ms. Christian,

I am a Tamarack Trails Condominium owner, writing this email to submit my concerns regarding 
the proposed development of the Hooter Lane ROW that is part of the Tamarack Trails 
entrance driveway. Here are my concerns.

If Hooter Lane is developed as a roadway to the proposed major subdivision (7B1001160010), 
the road would be in extremely close proximity to the Tamarack Trails buildings A and C. This 
will substantially effect the lifestyle, safety, security and overall sense of well-being of all of the 
32 families residing at Tamarack Trails. It will result in the loss of property use and parking, an 
increase of traffic, noise, and dust, and loss of the tree buffer surrounding the property. 

Tamarack Trails Condominiums will be the most impacted community of homeowners of the 

Richland Manor subdivision project if Hooter Lane is allowed to be developed as a new roadway 
to that project.  The development will drastically alter the quality of life and sense of 
community that now exists at Tamarack Trails, not for the better.  

Please do NOT approve a Hooter Lane as a new roadway to the Richland Manor Subdivision. 

Respectfully,
Joan Shorey
(907) 321-5823
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November 1, 2019 

MEMORANDUM 

To:  Michael Heumann 

From:  Laurel Christian, CDD 

Case Number:  SMP20190004 

Legal Description: Tract B Richland Manor 

Parcel No.:     5B1401020071 

RE: SMP20190004 Preliminary Plat V2 Corrections 

The following is a consolidated list of review comments received regarding the preliminary plat 
for SMP20190004, Chilkat Vistas Subdivision Phase 1. Prior to final plat approval, the following 
changes should be made to the plat:  

GENERAL ENGINEERING 

All Sheets 
1. Drainage from Lot 4 and Lot 7 will require a drainage easement across Tract B1 to an

established drainage way or will need to engineered to drain uphill.
2. For the final plat, remove contours, building setbacks, and wetland boundaries.
3. Add subdivision or USS information including tract, lot, and/or block information to all

adjacent properties.

Sheet 1 
4. Adjust viewport or move text of Coogan Dr.
5. Label Hooter Ln. and Abby Wy. rights-of-way and list widths.
6. List width of the existing portion of Hillcrest Ave.
7. Remove leaders without text or add text to the existing leaders.
8. Add leaders to indicate where bearings and distances along westerly property line of Tract

B1 begin and end.
9. Add bearing and distance for Tract B1’s property line at rear of Lots 1, 2, and 3.
10. Trim easement and lines from bearing of Tract B1 at end of Hillcrest Ave.
11. Show monument detail letter “C” for corresponding monument.
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12. Remove road grade from Hillcrest ROW.

Sheet 2 
13. Standardize adjacent lot labels.
14. Remove road grades from ROW labeling.
15. Submit a new closure report to all for verification that the following inconsistencies have

been addressed:
a. Verify the following distances for the following bearings as they do not correlate

with the closure report:
i. Northern boundary of phase I: N 90o00’00” E – 160.00, closure lists 160.12

ii. Southern lot line of Lot 7: N 90o00’00” E – 160.00, closure lists 160.12
iii. Southern lot line of Lot 8: N 81o26’30” W – 41.36, closure lists 41.47

b. Verify the acreage of Lot 14 as it does not correlate with the closure report.
c. Verify the square footage of Lot 8 as it does not correlate with the closure report.

16. Modify the line type scale of the easement boundary lines so they match the line type
shown in the legend.

17. Move the labels and leaders of the 25’ Greenbelt and 20’ Setback Line (Typ) to allow for
legibility.
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PLANNING 

Sketch Plat 

1. Above Robbie Road, change “30’ EMERGENCY FIRE ACCESS” to “30’ EMERGENCY SERVICE
ACCESS”

All Sheets 

2. Verify the square footage and acreage of Tract B1 (large remaining tract)

Sheet 1 

3. Above Robbie Road, change “30’ EMERGENCY FIRE ACCESS” to “30’ EMERGENCY
SERVICE ACCESS”

4. Label adjacent Lot 20 Plat 88-39
5. Label the Robbie Road right-of-way

Sheet 2 

6. Label the drainage and sewer easement that connects to the Hooter Lane right-of-way

Plat Notes 

7. Remove block information from notes 8 and 9 and use “Lot X, Phase 1” typical language.
8. Amend note 11 to read:

HOOTER LANE WILL BE DEVELOPED AS A PUBLIC TWO-WAY STREET, AS SET OUT 
IN THE SKETCH PLAT SUBMITTED WITH SMP20190004, SUBJECT TO CBJ PUBLIC 
IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS IN CBJ 49.35. 

9. In note 12 change “RICHLAND MANOR” to “CHILKAT VISTAS”.
10. Amend note 13 to read:

*DENSITY: IT IS AGREED THAT THE LOOP ROAD OF HILLCREST AVENUE AND
MOUNTAINSIDE DRIVE WILL BE DEVELOPED AS SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES, AS
DEPICTED ON THE SKETCH PLAT SUBMITTED WITH SMP20190004.

11. Add an asterisk to note 14: “*ROBBIE ROAD”
12. In note 15, change “RICHLAND MANOR” to “CHILKAT VISTAS”
13. Amend note 16 to read:

HILLCREST AVENUE SHALL TERMINATE AT HOOTER LANE. HILLCREST AVENUE MAY 
CONNECT TO HOOTER LANE WEST OF THE EXISTING HILLCREST ALIGNMENT AS 
SHOWN IN THE SKETCH PLAT SUBMITTED WITH SMP20190004. ALTERNATIVELY 
ROAD ACCESS TO THE NORTHEAST PORTION OF TRACT B-1 MAY CONNECT TO THE 
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EAST/WEST PORTION OF MOUNTAINSIDE DRIVE ACROSS FROM THE ENTERNANCE 
TO THE “POCKET” BETWEEN HILLCREST AND MOUNTAINSIDE.  

14. In note 16, verify lot name for Tract B-1 based on naming options outlined in the
“Cartography” section of this MEMO.

15. Amend note 17 to read:
GREENBELT BUFFERS WILL BE IMPLEMENTED AND PRIVATELY MAINTAINED BY 
LOT OWNERS AS DELINEATED ON THE SKETCH PLAT SUBMITTED WITH 
SMP20190004 AND AS DELINEATED THIS PLAT, TO SEPARATE SINGLE FAMILY 
HOMES FROM MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENT. EXCAVATION FOR PURPOSES OF 
SLOPE STABILIZATION MAY TAKE PLACE IN THE GREENBELT BUFFERS PROVIDED 
THEY ARE ALLOWED TO REVEGETATE FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION. IN THE EVENT 
THIS BECOMES NECESSARY THE PROPERTY OWNER WILL CONSULT WITH 
ADJACENT HOMEOWNERS ABOUT THE IMPACTS.  

16. Plat notes 13, 14, and 17 should be moved to their own section at the bottom of the notes
section with their own heading that reads:

*NOTES BELOW REFLECT PRIVATE OBLIGATIONS ASSUMED BY THE DEVELOPER:
1. *DENITY…
2. *ROBBIE ROAD…
3. *GREENBELT…
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CARTOGRAPHY 

All Sheets 
1. Contours, wetlands areas, and setbacks will be removed from final plat prior to recording.
2. Label previous TRACT B with dashed font.
3. Rename phases 1, 2, 3, etc. instead of A, B, C, etc. to maintain consistency with other

phased subdivisions within CBJ.
4. Delete the centerline for Coogan Dr from sheet 1. It’s the same line type as the

unsurveyed lines. Also correct the label so it doesn’t say “OOGAN”.
5. Use a consistent line symbol for unsurveyed lot lines. Preferably the darker line type.
6. Label all adjacent lots with a gray or lighter font, and with a consistent font size (sheets 1

and 2). Show complete labels.
7. There’s a line on the Hillcrest Ave ROW that serves an unknown purpose.
8. Remove the percent grade label and add bearing and distance annotation to the east

and west sides of Hillcrest Ave ROW.

Sheet 1 
9. Label HOOTER LN.
10. Move the TRACT A LOT 8 label onto the lot so it isn’t covering the easement and decrease

the font size.
11. Half of the line type for the easement north of LOT 39 uses a solid surveyed line type.

Revise to the dashed easement line type.
12. Increase font size or remove the tiny.

Sheet 2 
13. Use an annotation arrow to point to the west boundary of the 15’ drainage easement, or

orient the label so it aligns to the boundary line.
14. The “20’ SETBACK LINE (TYP)” label is pointing to the title block. Correct as needed.
15. Move the “25’ GREEN BELT” label so the “T” isn’t covered by the title block.

Sheet 3 
16. Remove the scale bar.
17. In note 12 on sheet 3, there is an extra “A” next to “SIDEWALK”.
18. In the Planning Commission Plat Approval, there is an extra “O” in “ANCHORAGE”.

Title Block 
19. Title block option 1 (if we keep TRACT B1 as part of Richland Manor, it needs to be

included in the title block):
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PLAT OF 
CHILKAT VISTAS SUBDIVISION PHASE 1 

AND 
TRACT B1 RICHLAND MANOR 

A SUBDIVISION OF 
TRACT B RICHLAND MANOR 

WITHIN CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA 
JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT 

______________________________________________________________________________
___________________ 

STATE RECORDER’S OFFICE AT ANCHORAGE 

20. Title block option 2 (if we do away with Richland Manor altogether, rename TRACT B to
TRACT A and include it as a part of Chilkat Vistas Subdivision):

PLAT OF 
CHILKAT VISTAS SUBDIVISION PHASE 1 

A SUBDIVISION OF 
TRACT B RICHLAND MANOR 

WITHIN CITY & BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA 
JUNEAU RECORDING DISTRICT 

______________________________________________________________________________
___________________ 

STATE RECORDER’S OFFICE AT ANCHORAGE 

Attachment H - MEMO



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment I - Preliminary Drainage Plan



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment J - Water Report



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands 
Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment K - Wetlands Delineation



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



9/30/19

Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



PLANNING COMMISSION 
NOTICE OF DECISION 

Date: February 28, 2019 
File No.: SMP2018 0002 

Michael & William Heumann 
6000 Thane Road 
Juneau, AK 99801 

Proposal: A Preliminary Plat for a phased major subdivision to include 12 single-family lots 
and 1 large tract (13 lots total). 

Property Address: 4506, 4508, 4510 Hillcrest Avenue 

Legal Description: Richland Manor Tract B 

Parcel Code No.:  7B1001160010 

Hearing Date: February 26, 2019 

The Planning Commission, at its regular public meeting, adopted the analysis and findings listed in the 
attached memorandum dated February 14, 2019, and approved the preliminary plat to be conducted as 
described in the project description and project drawings submitted with the application and with the 
following conditions: 

1. Prior to final plat approval, the following changes shall be made to the preliminary plat:
a. Complete all 22 requested plat changes listed in the MEMO dated January 31, 2019,

from CBJ Engineering & Public Works.
b. On sheet one (1), label Laurie Lane.
c. On sheet two (2), label the western lot line with bearing and distances described.
d. On sheet one (1), show all five (5) lots on the south side of Coogan Drive, created Plat

2009-18.
e. Through the review process, Blocks A and B have gotten switched. Plat Notes 9 & 10 do

not match the plat when referencing the bungalow lots and panhandle lots. Change the
plat graphic to match the plat notes or vice versa.

f. Prior to final plat recording, remove setbacks, wetlands, drainage, and contours from 
plat graphic and legend.

EXHIBIT A
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Michael & William Heumann 
File No.: SMP2018 0002 
February 28, 2019 
Page 2 of 4 

g. On all pages, use a dashed font to label the original TRACT B.
h. Add the following Plat Note: “Further Subdivision of Tract B-1, Richland Manor 2

Subdivision shall require City & Borough of Juneau Preliminary Platting Requirements 
indicating adequate access for all lots created in Phase 1, Richland Manor Subdivision 2,
and all future Phases.”

2. The developer shall utilize Best Management Practices to treat or reduce any harmful
particulates that may arise from the development.

3. The developer shall use Best Management Practices for storm water runoff to prevent sediment
run-off from construction activities into neighboring waterbodies.

4. The average daily trips (ADT) generated by Phase 1, Richland Manor 2 Subdivision, and all future
phases will be included in the ADT’s generated by any future development of Tract B1.

5. A Hillside Development Permit may be required if triggered by CBJ 49.70.210(a)(1-5).

6. Sidewalks on both sides of the street are required for Phase 1.

7. All future phases of development may require wetlands delineation.

8. For each pair of panhandle lots sharing a driveway, the applicant must provide a maintenance
agreement that is recorded with the subdivision, on forms acceptable to the director, ensuring
the required access and parking areas will be constructed and maintained by all future property
owners. The applicant shall also create a plat note referencing the easements.

9. The applicant shall pave, or bond for, the portion of the driveway in the right-of-way or the first
20 feet from the edge of the public roadway shall be paved, whichever length is greater, for all
panhandle lots created with this subdivision.

10. The applicant shall construct, or bond for, street lights at each intersection in this subdivision
with spacing between lights not to exceed 250 feet.

11. Prior to construction plan approval, the applicant shall submit a lighting plan meeting applicable
CBJ standards.

12. A driveway and parking plan that shows the feasibility of off-street parking shall be submitted
and approved by the Director prior to recording the plat.

13. The applicant shall install a residential sprinkler system that meets Capital City Fire & Rescue
requirements in each dwelling unit within this subdivision.
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Michael & William Heumann 
File No.: SMP2018 0002 
February 28, 2019 
Page 3 of 4 

14. The sketch plat shall be amended to show a future connection to Hooter Lane from Hillcrest
Avenue.

15. The applicant must submit a drainage plan showing how drainage will flow from the subdivision
to Glacier Highway; this drainage plan must be approved by the CBJ Engineering & Public Works
Department. This drainage plan must be signed and stamped by an Alaskan licensed engineer in
accordance with CBJ 49.35.510.

16. Prior to approval of a final plat, the applicant shall submit a complete set of construction plans
for all required improvements to CDD for review by the Director of Engineering & Public Works
for compliance with 49.35.140.

17. Prior to final plat approval, an engineer’s estimate for the installation of public utilities and
improvements must be submitted to CDD and reviewed and approved by CDD and CBJ
Engineering & Public Works.

18. Prior to final plat approval, the applicant must construct, and/or bond for, all required public
utilities and improvements.

Attachment: February 14, 2019 memorandum from Laurel Bruggeman, Community 
Development, to the CBJ Planning Commission regarding SMP2018 0002. 

This Notice of Decision does not authorize any construction. Prior to starting any project, it is the 
applicant’s responsibility to obtain the required building permits. 

This Notice of Decision constitutes a final decision of the CBJ Planning Commission. Appeals must be 
brought to the CBJ Assembly in accordance to CBJ 01.50.030. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 P.M. on the 
day twenty days from the date the decision is filed with the City Clerk, pursuant to CBJ 01.50.030 (c).  
Any action by the applicant in reliance on the decision of the Planning Commission shall be at the risk 
that the decision may be reversed on appeal (CBJ 49.20.120). 

Effective Date:   The permit is effective upon approval by the Commission, February 26, 2019.  

Expiration Date: The permit will expire five (5) years after the effective date, or February 26, 2024, if no 
Building Permit has been issued and substantial construction progress has not been 
made in accordance with the plans for which the subdivision permit was authorized or 
no final plat has been approved. Application for permit extension must be submitted 
thirty days prior to the expiration date. 
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Michael & William Heumann 
File No.: SMP2018 0002 
February 28, 2019 
Page 4 of 4 

Project Planner: ________________________________ ____________________________ 
Laurel Bruggeman, Planner Benjamin Haight, Chair 
Community Development Department Planning Commission 

________________________________ _______________________ 
Filed With Municipal Clerk Date 

cc: Plan Review 

NOTE: The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) is a federal civil rights law that may affect this subdivision. ADA regulations have 

access requirements above and beyond CBJ - adopted regulations. Owners and designers are responsible for compliance with ADA. 
Contact an ADA - trained architect or other ADA trained personnel with questions about the ADA: Department of Justice (202) 272-
5434, or fax (202) 272-5447, NW Disability Business Technical Center (800) 949-4232, or fax (360) 438-3208. 

3/5/2019

Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement

ben
Full



EXHIBIT A

Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Attachment L - APL20190003 Settlement Agreement



Date: 24 JANUARY 2019 
To: CBJ COMMUNITY DEVELPOMENT DEPARTMENT 

155 SOUTH SEWARD ST. 
Juneau, Alaska 99801 

Subject: Lot closure reports 
Remarks: The lot closure reflects the proposed subdivision of Richland Manor II 

BLOCK A 
Lot 1 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2379490.480   2527711.091
N 90°00'00" W 110.000  

2379490.480   2527601.091
N 00°00'00" W 32.000   

2379522.480   2527601.091
N 90°00'00" E 110.000  

2379522.480   2527711.091
S 00°00'00" E 32.000   

2379490.480   2527711.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 284.000 
Polyline Area: 3520 sq ft, 0.08 acres 

Lot 2 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2379458.480   2527711.091
N 90°00'00" W 110.000  

2379458.480   2527601.091
 N 00°00'00" W 32.000   

2379490.480   2527601.091
N 90°00'00" E 110.000  

2379490.480   2527711.091
S 00°00'00" E 32.000   

2379458.480   2527711.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 284.000 
Polyline Area: 3520 sq ft, 0.08 acres

EXHIBIT A
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Lot 3 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2379426.480   2527711.091
N 90°00'00" W 110.000  

2379426.480   2527601.091   
N 00°00'00" W 32.000   

2379458.480   2527601.091
N 90°00'00" E 110.000  

2379458.480   2527711.091
S 00°00'00" E 32.000   

2379426.480   2527711.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 284.000 
Polyline Area: 3520 sq ft, 0.08 acres 

Lot4 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379406.480   2527711.091

N 90°00'00" W 100.000  
2379406.480   2527611.091

S 00°00'00" E 50.000   
2379356.480   2527611.091

N 90°00'00" W 80.000   
2379356.480   2527531.091

N 00°00'00" W 70.000   
2379426.480   2527531.091

N 90°00'00" E 180.000  
2379426.480   2527711.091

S 00°00'00" E 20.000   
2379406.480   2527711.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 500.000 
Polyline Area: 7600 sq ft, 0.17 acres 

Lot 5 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379356.480   2527611.091

N 00°00'00" W 50.000   
2379406.480   2527611.091

N 90°00'00" E 100.000  
2379406.480   2527711.091

S 00°00'00" E 50.000   
2379356.480   2527711.091

N 90°00'00" W 100.000  
2379356.480   2527611.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 300.000 
Polyline Area: 5000 sq ft, 0.11 acres 
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Lot 6 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379306.480   2527611.091

N 90°00'00" E 100.000  
2379306.480   2527711.091

N 00°00'00" W 50.000   
2379356.480   2527711.091

N 90°00'00" W 100.000  
2379356.480   2527611.091

S 00°00'00" E 50.000   
2379306.480   2527611.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 300.000 
Polyline Area: 5000 sq ft, 0.11 acres 

Lot 7 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379286.480   2527711.091

N 90°00'00" W 180.000  
2379286.480   2527531.091

N 00°00'00" W 70.000   
2379356.480   2527531.091

N 90°00'00" E 80.000   
2379356.480   2527611.091

S 00°00'00" E 50.000   
2379306.480   2527611.091

N 90°00'00" E 100.000  
2379306.480   2527711.091

S 00°00'00" E 20.000   
2379286.480   2527711.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 500.000 
Polyline Area: 7600 sq ft, 0.17 acres 
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Lot 8 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379266.480   2527711.091

N 00°00'00" W 20.000   
2379286.480   2527711.091

N 90°00'00" W 160.109  
2379286.480   2527550.982

S 00°00'00" E 93.380   
2379193.100   2527550.982

S 81°26'30" E 41.359   
2379186.946   2527591.880

N 90°00'00" E 39.100   
2379186.946   2527630.980

N 00°00'00" W 79.535   
2379266.480   2527630.980

N 90°00'00" E 80.111   
2379266.480   2527711.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 513.594 
Polyline Area: 9439 sq ft, 0 acres 

Lot 9 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379186.946   2527701.100

N 90°00'00" W 70.120   
2379186.946   2527630.980

N 00°00'00" W 79.535   
2379266.480   2527630.980

N 90°00'00" E 80.111   
2379266.480   2527711.091   

S 00°00'00" E 77.983   
2379188.497   2527711.091

S 81°10'15" W 10.110   
2379186.946   2527701.100   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 317.859 
Polyline Area: 6364 sq ft, 0 acres 
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BLOCK B 
Lot 1 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  

2379196.264   2527761.091
N 00°00'00" W 62.500   

2379258.764   2527761.091
N 90°00'00" E 80.000   

2379258.764   2527841.091
S 00°00'00" E 62.500   

2379196.264   2527841.091
N 90°00'00" W 80.000   

2379196.264   2527761.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 285.000 
Polyline Area: 5000 sq ft, 0 acres 

Lot 2 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379258.764   2527761.091

N 00°00'00" W 62.500   
2379321.264   2527761.091

N 90°00'00" E 80.000   
2379321.264   2527841.091

S 00°00'00" E 62.500   
2379258.764   2527841.091

N 90°00'00" W 80.000   
2379258.764   2527761.091   

Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 285.000 
Polyline Area: 5000 sq ft, 0 acres 

Lot 3 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379321.264   2527761.091

N 00°00'00" W 62.500   
2379383.764   2527761.091

N 90°00'00" E 80.000   
2379383.764   2527841.091

S 00°00'00" E 62.500   
2379321.264   2527841.091

N 90°00'00" W 80.000   
2379321.264   2527761.091   
Closure Error Distance> 0.00000 
Total Distance> 285.000 
Polyline Area: 5000 sq ft, 0 acres 
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Tract B1 
Northing      Easting       Bearing       Distance  
2379193.100   2527550.982

N 81°26'30" W 323.971  
2379241.313   2527230.618

N 28°05'00" E 513.740  
2379694.567   2527472.464

N 28°16'00" E 170.950  
2379845.132   2527553.422

N 28°30'30" E 784.080  
2380534.140   2527927.653

S 89°52'00" E 726.810  
2380532.449   2528654.461

S 00°02'30" E 1054.150 
2379478.299   2528655.227

N 90°00'00" W 245.110  
2379478.299   2528410.117

S 39°33'10" W 118.408  
2379387.002   2528334.716

N 64°48'00" W 109.340  
2379433.556   2528235.782

S 00°00'00" E 164.270  
2379269.286   2528235.782

N 89°58'15" W 115.310  
2379269.345   2528120.472

S 00°00'00" E 30.000   
2379239.345   2528120.472

S 43°34'00" W 87.060   
2379176.264   2528060.471

N 90°00'00" W 110.000  
2379176.264   2527950.471

N 00°00'00" W 20.000   
2379196.264   2527950.471

N 90°00'00" W 109.380  
2379196.264   2527841.091

N 00°00'00" W 187.500  
2379383.764   2527841.091

N 90°00'00" W 80.000   
2379383.764   2527761.091

N 00°00'00" W 138.720  
2379522.484   2527761.091

N 90°00'00" W 160.000  
2379522.484   2527601.091

S 00°00'00" E 96.000   
2379426.484   2527601.091

N 90°00'00" W 70.000   
2379426.484   2527531.091

S 00°00'00" E 140.000  
2379286.484   2527531.091

N 90°00'00" E 19.890   
2379286.484   2527550.981

S 00°00'00" E 93.383   
2379193.101   2527550.981   
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Closure Error Distance> 0.00090 Error Bearing> S 81°26'30" E 
Closure Precision> 1 in 6266245.1 Total Distance> 5668.072 
Polyline Area: 1253007 sq ft, 29 acres 
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